

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)
SOUNDBOARD ASSOCIATION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES FEDERAL TRADE)
COMMISSION,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 1:17-cv-00150

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Soundboard Technology 3

B. The FTC’s Telemarketing Sales Rule 4

C. The Robocall Prohibition Does Not Apply to Calls Using Soundboard..... 8

D. The FTC’s *De Facto* Amendment of the Robocall Prohibition 11

E. Irreparable Harm to SBA Member Companies as a Result of the *De Facto* Amendment of the Robocall Prohibition 12

I. LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

II. SBA IS ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 14

A. SBA Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits..... 14

1. The November 10 Letter Is a *De Facto* Legislative Rule..... 15

 a. The FTC may not avoid notice-and-comment rulemaking by characterizing a change in substantive policy as a staff opinion. 15

 b. The November 10 letter is practically binding and has enforcement consequences. 17

 c. The TSR’s robocall prohibition does not apply to soundboard calls..... 20

 d. The November 10 letter evinces newly conceived qualitative judgments by the FTC concerning soundboard that demonstrate why public comment is required..... 23

 e. As a *de facto* substantive amendment to the robocall prohibition, the November 10 letter is actionable now. 30

2. The November 10 letter runs afoul of the First Amendment because it restricts protected speech based on its content and fails strict scrutiny..... 31

 a. The ban on soundboard calls on behalf of charitable organizations to prospective donors or members is content-based on its face under *Reed* and its progeny..... 34

 b. The ban on soundboard calls on behalf of charitable organizations to prospective donors or members fails strict scrutiny..... 38

B. SBA Member Companies Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... 40

C. The Balance Of Equities Favors The SBA And The Granting Of Preliminary Injunctive Relief. 42

D. The Public Interest Favors Preliminary Injunctive Relief for the SBA..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	31
<i>Agric. Retailers Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 837 F.3d 60 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Dec. 20, 2016).....	17
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>AT&T Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 841 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	23
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	42
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	38
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	36
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	38
<i>Catawba Cty. v. E.P.A.</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31

Christensen v. Harris Cty.,
529 U.S. 576 (2000).....23

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....23

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979).....15, 19

Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Watt,
670 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....22

Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young,
818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....16

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....38

Cohen v. United States,
578 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....16

Collagenex Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson,
No. CIV.A. 03-1405 (RMC), 2003 WL 21697344 (D.D.C. July 22, 2003), *as amended* (Aug. 26, 2003).....41

Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC v. F.C.C.,
717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....23

Elec. Privacy Info. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....16, 23

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....38

Feinerman v. Bernardi,
558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....42

Gen. Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....15, 16

Gresham v. Rutledge,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 4027901 (E.D. Ark. July 27, 2016).....34, 36, 37, 38

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....19

Hurley v. Kincaid,
285 U.S. 95 (1932).....43

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. MSHA,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....30

Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)17, 26, 31

Manufactured Hous. Inst. v. E.P.A.,
467 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2006)17, 20

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....37, 38

McGregor Printing Corp. v. Kemp,
811 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1993).....44

McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....15

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. E.P.A.,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....40

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....36

Mills v. Dist. of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....14

Mo. Edison Co. v. FPC,
479 F.2d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....43

Morgan Stanley DW, Inc. v. Rothe,
150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....42

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (Silberman, J., concurring).....31

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....26

NRDC v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....16

Patriot, Inc. v. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev.,
963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....42

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....15

Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole,
543 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....30

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....34, 38

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....34, 36, 37

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....31, 32, 36, 38

Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.,
470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....41, 42

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984).....31

Sprint Corp. v. F.C.C.,
315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....16, 30

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....24, 25

Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....33

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....16, 19, 23

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyer’s Coop.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....44

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
444 U.S. 620 (1980).....31

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....37

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....41

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....14, 42

Wis. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....41

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551.....16

5 U.S.C. § 553.....5, 15

5 U.S.C. § 706.....15

12 U.S.C. § 5511.....27

15 U.S.C. §§ 44–45.....6

15 U.S.C. § 6102.....5, 6, 14

15 U.S.C. § 6106.....6

Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act, Pub. L. 103–297,
108 Stat. 1545 (1994).....4

USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)6

Other Authorities

16 C.F.R. Part 310.....1

16 C.F.R. § 1.318

16 C.F.R. §§ 310.326

16 C.F.R. § 310.4.....7, 8, 20, 26, 32, 35, 37

60 Fed. Reg. 43842 (Aug. 23, 1995).....5

68 Fed. Reg. 4580 (Jan. 29, 2003)5, 7, 31, 32, 35

69 Fed. Reg. 67287 (Nov. 17, 2004).....7

71 Fed. Reg. 58716 (Oct. 4, 2006).....7

73 Fed. Reg. 51164 (Aug. 29, 2008).....6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 21
